These gains or losses will be realised to the statement of comprehensive income at various dates over the
following year as the hedged risk crystallises.

At balance date the Group had entered into forward exchange contracts to sell the equivalent of NZ$20,384,788
(2013: $13,276,179), primarily in US Dollars. At balance date these contracts are represented by assets of
$329,221 (2013: $194,905) and liabilities of $Nil (2013: $Nil). When foreign exchange contracts are not
designated and tested as an effective hedge, the gain or loss on the foreign exchange contract is recognised in
the statement of comprehensive income. At balance date there are no such contracts in place (2013: $Nil).

Interest rate risk
The Group has no interest bearing liabilities. Exposure to interest rate risk arises only from the impact on
income from operating cash flows as a result of interest bearing assets, such as cash deposits.

Sensitivity analysis
Based on historical movements and volatilities and management’s knowledge and experience, management
believes that the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over a 12 month period:

�a) Proportional foreign exchange movement of -10% (depreciation of NZD) and +10% (appreciation of NZD)
   against the USD, from the year end rate of 0.8483 (2013: 0.7958).

b) A parallel shift of +1%/-1% in the market interest rates from the year end deposit rate of 4.10% (2013: 4.10%).

If these movements were to occur, the post tax impact on consolidated profit and loss and equity for each
category of financial asset is presented on the following page:

Hallenstein Glasson Holdings Ltd  2014 Annual Report22

As at 1 August 2014 CARRYING
AMOUNT

INTEREST RATE FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE

-1%   +1% -10%   +10%

$’000 PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents 18,268 (183) (183) 183 183 – – – –

Accounts receivable 783 – – – – – – – –

Advances to employees 470 – – – – – – – –

Derivatives designated
as cash flow hedges
(forward foreign exchange
contracts) 329 – – – – – (330) – 270

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 13,398 – – – – – – – –

Employee benefits 4,069 – – – – – – – –

Derivatives designated
as cash flow hedges
(forward foreign exchange
contracts) – – – – – – – – –

Total increase/decrease (183) (183) 183 183 – (330) – 270

As at 1 August 2013 CARRYING
AMOUNT

INTEREST RATE FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE

-1%   +1% -10%   +10%

$’000 PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents 19,312 (193) (193) 193 193 – – – –

Accounts receivable 1,138 – – – – – – – –

Advances to employees 544 – – – – – – – –

Derivatives designated
as cash flow hedges
(forward foreign exchange
contracts) 195 – – – – – (98) – 80

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 14,138 – – – – – – – –

Employee benefits 3,081 – – – – – – – –

Derivatives designated
as cash flow hedges
(forward foreign exchange
contracts) – – – – – – – – –

Total increase/decrease (193) (193) 193 193 – (98) – 80

The Parent is not exposed to any interest rate or foreign exchange risk.

Hallenstein Glasson Holdings Ltd  2014 Annual Report 23

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY
The accounting policies for financial instruments have been applied to the line items below:

As at 1 August 2014 GROUP PARENT

$’000
LOANS AND

RECEIVABLES

DERIVATIVES
USED FOR
HEDGING   TOTAL

LOANS AND
RECEIVABLES

DERIVATIVES
USED FOR
HEDGING   TOTAL

ASSETS AS PER STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Cash and cash equivalents 18,268 – 18,268 165 – 165

Trade and other receivables 783 – 783 – – –